utilize Adjusted EBITDA as an assessment of our overall liquidity and our ability to meet our debt service obligations.

Edgar Filing: SYNIVERSE HOLDINGS INC - Form 8-K

4

Adjusted EBITDA for Syniverse is determined by adding the following items to net income (loss) or income (loss)
from continuing operations: other income (expense), net, provision for (benefit from) income taxes, depreciation and
amortization, restructuring and management termination expenses, non-cash stock compensation, acquisition related
expenses including acquisition, transition and integration costs and the Carlyle annual management fee including
related expenses.

Adjusted EBITDA for MACH is determined by adding the following items to net income (loss) or income (loss) from
continuing operations: other income (expense), net, provision for (benefit from) income taxes, depreciation and
amortization, restructuring expenses and transaction related expenses.

Adjusted EBITDA for Syniverse, MACH and Pro Forma combined are presented in the tables below:

(USD in millions) Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2012
Syniverse MACH Pro Forma

Reconcilation to Adjusted EBITDA
 Income (loss) from continuing operations $(0.2 ) $(64.0 ) $(64.2 )
 Adjustments to EBITDA:
   Other income (expense), net 110.4 74.7 185.1
   (Benefit from) provision for income taxes (7.9 ) 4.4 (3.4 )
   Depreciation and amortization 177.3 29.2 206.5
   Restructuring and management termination benefits 2.4 4.9 7.2
 Non-cash stock compensation 7.1 — 7.1
   Acquisition related expenses 14.7 20.0 34.7
 Business development, integration and related 6.5 — 6.5
 Management fee and related 3.1 — 3.1
 Adjusted EBITDA $313.5 $69.2 $382.6

(USD in millions) Twelve Months Ended June 30, 2013
Syniverse MACH Pro Forma

Reconcilation to Adjusted EBITDA
 Income (loss) from continuing operations $(26.6 ) $(71.6 ) $(98.1 )
 Adjustments to EBITDA:
   Other income (expense), net 105.8 57.1 162.9
   (Benefit from) provision for income taxes (12 ) 4.5 (7.4 )
   Depreciation and amortization 184.6 29.4 214.0
   Restructuring and management termination benefits 5.2 (1.8 ) 3.5
 Non-cash stock compensation 7.8 — 7.8
   Acquisition related expenses 30.1 43.3 73.4
 Business development, integration and related 5.3 — 5.3
 Management fee and related 3.5 — 3.5
 Adjusted EBITDA $303.9 $60.9 $364.9
 Expected first year annualized projected synergies less cost to achieve 9.1
 Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA $374.0

As provided by a one-time debt covenant to our Credit Facility at closing of the MACH acquisition, Pro Forma
Adjusted EBITDA includes the expected first year annualized projected synergies from the MACH acquisition less
costs to achieve the synergies.

The information contained in this Current Report on Form 8-K is being furnished and shall not be deemed to be “filed”
for the purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or otherwise subject to the

Edgar Filing: SYNIVERSE HOLDINGS INC - Form 8-K